UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No: 20-1126

James Jensen; Lorie Jensen, as parents, guardians and next friends of Bradley J. Jensen and others similarly situated; James Brinker; Darren Allen, as parents, guardians and next friends of Thomas M. Allbrink and others similarly situated; Elizabeth Jacobs, as parent, guardian and next friend of Jason R. Jacobs and others similarly situated

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota

Defendant - Appellant

Director, Minnesota Extended Treatment Options, a program of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota; Clinical Director, the Minnesota Extended Treatment Options, a program of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota; Douglas Bratvold, individually, and as Director of the Minnesota Extended Treatment Options, a program of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota; Scott TenNapel, individually, and as Clinicial Director of the Minnesota Extended Treatment Options, a program of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota Department of Human

Defendants

State of Minnesota

Defendant - Appellant

No: 20-1399

James Jensen; Lorie Jensen, as parents, guardians and next friends of Bradley J. Jensen and others similarly situated; James Brinker; Darren Allen, as parents, guardians and next friends of Thomas M. Allbrink and others similarly situated; Elizabeth Jacobs, as parent, guardian and next friend of Jason R. Jacobs and others similarly situated

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota

Defendant - Appellant

Director, Minnesota Extended Treatment Options, a program of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota; Clinical Director, the Minnesota Extended Treatment Options, a program of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota; Douglas Bratvold, individually, and as Director of the Minnesota Extended Treatment Options, a program of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota; Scott TenNapel, individually, and as Clinicial Director of the Minnesota Extended Treatment Options, a program of the Minnesota Department of Human Services, an agency of the State of Minnesota Department of Human

Defendants

State of Minnesota

Defendant - Appellant

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota (0:09-cv-01775-DWF) (0:09-cv-01775-DWF)

JUDGMENT

Before KELLY, WOLLMAN, and ARNOLD, Circuit Judges.

The motion of the appellees for dismissal of these appeals is granted. The appeals are

hereby dismissed. The court's mandate will issue in due course.

April 07, 2020

Order Entered at the Direction of the Court: Clerk, U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit.

/s/ Michael E. Gans

Michael E. Gans *Clerk of Court* VOICE (314) 244-2400 FAX (314) 244-2780 www.ca8.uscourts.gov

April 07, 2020

Mr. Mark R. Azman O'MEARA & LEER Suite 600 7401 Metro Boulevard Minneapolis, MN 55439-3034

Mr. Shamus Patrick O'Meara O'MEARA & LEER Suite 600 7401 Metro Boulevard Minneapolis, MN 55439-3034

RE: 20-1126 James Jensen, et al. v. MN Dept. of Human Services, et al. 20-1399 James Jensen, et al. v. MN Dept. of Human Services, et al.

Dear Counsel:

Attached is a copy of the dispositive order in the referenced appeals. Please note that FRAP 40 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure requires any petition for rehearing to be filed within 14 days after entry of judgment. Counsel-filed petitions must be filed electronically in CM/ECF. Paper copies are not required. This court strictly enforces the 14 day period. **No grace period for mailing is granted** for pro-se-filed petitions. A petition for rehearing or a motion for an extension of time must be filed with the Clerk's office within the 14 day period.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

LMT

Enclosure(s)

cc: Ms. Kate M. Fogarty Mr. Scott Hiromi Ikeda Mr. Michael N. Leonard Mr. Anthony R. Noss Mr. Aaron Edward Winter

> District Court/Agency Case Number(s): 0:09-cv-01775-DWF 0:09-cv-01775-DWF